

No. 19-968

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,
PETITIONERS,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, JANN L. JOSEPH, LOIS C.
RICHARDSON, JIM B. FATZINGER, TOMAS JIMINEZ,
AILEEN C. DOWELL, GENE RUFFIN, CATHERINE
JANNICK DOWNEY, TERRANCE SCHNEIDER, COREY
HUGHES, REBECCA A. LAWLER, AND SHENNA PERRY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE, AND INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
SURAJ KUMAR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Nominal Damages Afford Retrospective Relief for Hard-to-Quantify Harms.....	4
II. Cases Involving Nominal Damages are Ubiquitous, and Illustrate the Critical Role Such Damages Play in Vindicating Rights	13
III. Nominal Damages Allow Plaintiffs to Remedy Retrospective Harms in Cases That Become Moot on Other Grounds	20
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Amato v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	5, 6
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	7
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 2017 WL 912188 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2017)	10
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	5, 8
<i>Clarkson v. Town of Florence</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	16
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Doe v. Par. of St. Tammany</i> , 2008 WL 1774165 (E.D. La. Apr. 16, 2008)	18
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Fehribach v. City of Troy</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	15
<i>Flanigan’s Enters. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Freenor v. Mayor & Alderman of Savannah</i> , 2019 WL 9936663 (S.D. Ga. May 20, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	4

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 244 P.3d 321 (Mont. 2010).....	20
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2020 WL 5034430 (4th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020)	20, 21
<i>Jessamy v. Ehren</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Jones v. Clemente</i> , 2006 WL 782474 (D. Or. Mar. 27, 2006).....	20
<i>Keup v. Hopkins</i> , 596 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Landon v. City of Flint</i> , 2017 WL 2806817 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2017)	19
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	20
<i>McLean v. City of Alexandria</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	15
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	6
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	7
<i>Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	14
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	4
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 2011 WL 6400524 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2011).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 880 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	18

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 994 (C.D. Ill. 2018).....	3, 15
<i>Penwell v. Holtgeerts</i> , 295 F. App'x 877 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Platt v. Moore</i> , 2018 WL 2058136 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2018)	10
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Dickerson</i> , 444 F. App'x 660 (4th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Rex Trailer Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 148 (1956)	11
<i>Rich v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Risdal v. Halford</i> , 209 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D. Md. 2009).....	15
<i>Romanski v. Detroit Entm't, LLC</i> , 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>Soffer v. Costa Mesa</i> , 607 F. Supp. 975 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	4
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	7
<i>Talley v. District of Columbia</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2006).....	10
<i>Trewhella v. City of Lake Geneva</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const.	
amd. I.....	<i>passim</i>
amd. II.....	13, 14
amd. IV.....	18
amd. XIV.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	6, 21
Miscellaneous:	
25 C.J.S. Damages § 24 (2020).....	6
Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, <i>The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 123 Y.L.J. Forum 325 (Nov. 26, 2019).....	9, 18
<i>NY lawyer gets paid \$1.50 for civil rights victory</i> , N.Y. Post (Dec. 3, 2011)	8
Patrick Yeagle, <i>Springfield panhandling ordinance ruled unconstitutional</i> , Ill. Times (Aug. 13, 2015)	2
